Lamar Consolidated High School Title I PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT POLICY 2024-2025

Parents or guardians of successful students must be actively involved in their education. The following policy describes how the involved parents of **Lamar Consolidated High School** can participate in the education and achievement of their children. This policy was developed with the assistance and approval of the Campus Shared Decision-Making Committee.

Policy Involvement

All parents of all LCHS students are invited to a series of sessions, usually held throughout the year. Scheduled Parent Sessions for this school year will be announced on the campus website, Principal newsletter, and Skylert.

The sessions may include discussion of how parents can best be involved in the planning, review, and improvement of Title I programs. Lamar Consolidated High School notifies the Title I parent about attending the meetings and may also provide home visits encouraging parental involvement.

Throughout the school year information is distributed to parents about the various Title I program including, but not limited to:

• Tutoring, Counseling, Events, and Academic Programs, College Applications and Scholarships

We will also discuss the school's curriculum, student expectations, and measurement of student performance. In addition, we will review our school's performance on state tests such as the EOC/STAAR and Local District Assessments.

The participation and involvement of all parents is important; therefore, information is provided in the home language whenever possible. This includes information related to the following:

- Student Achievement
- School Performance
- School and Parent programs
- Meeting Information

Lamar Consolidated High School Campus Instructional Improvement Committee holds meetings to review and respond to parent suggestions. Parents are encouraged to make suggestions, share experiences, and participate in the decision process concerning all school programs.

School-Parent Compact

A School-Parent Compact was developed jointly for Lamar Consolidated High School by the Campus Shared Decision-Making Committee.